
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for:  
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday 15 July 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held on Tuesday, 23 July 
2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Annual Fraud Report (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached.  
 

4.   External Auditor's Report To Those Charged With Governance 
2018/19 (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 The Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

5.   Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 37 - 162) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

6.   Risk Management Progress Report (Pages 163 - 172) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached.   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   Capital and Investment Management Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 173 - 
194) 
 

 The Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor F Purdue-Horan  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Walker 
Councillors: R Adair, B Gray, R Hetherington, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others p
[...]
verage value per fraud also reduced from £4,500 in 2016/17 to 
£3,600 in 2017/18. 

 The number of frauds detected or prevented has risen to 80,000 in 
2017/18 from the 75,000 cases found in 2016/17. 

 The number of serious or organised crime cases doubled to 56 in 2017/18. 

 The amount lost to business rates fraud increased significantly to £10.4m 
in 2017/18 from £4.3m in 2016/17. 

 Blue Badge fraud also increased by £3m to an estimated value of £7.3m 
for cases prevented/detected in 2017/18. 

 For 2017/18, the three greatest areas of perceived fraud risk were 
procurement, council tax single person discount (SPD) and adult social 
care. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 For 2017/18, the four main types of fraud (by volume) that affected local 
authorities were council tax, housing, Blue Badge fraud and business 
rates. 

 

4.3. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of general and specific 
fraud related issues that have arisen at the Council during 2018/19.   

 
5. Preventing and Detecting Fraud   

 
5.1. Fraud and conduct issues can involve council employees, elected members, 

partners, customers and the general public. Both conduct and fraud issues 
can be identified/raised in a number of ways:   

 

 Pro-active investigation work, undertaken internally or externally, for 
example as part of the National Fraud Initiative.  

 Referral by employees, elected members, partner organisations, or 
members of the public identification by management.  

 
5.2. In carrying out its functions and responsibilities, Rushcliffe Borough Council 

(“the Council”) is firmly committed to dealing with fraud or corruption and will 
deal equally with attempted and perpetrated fraud or corruption from inside or 
outside the Council.  

 
5.3. The Council does not have a dedicated fraud prevention resource; however, it 

is the responsibility of managers as part of the internal control environment to 
identify fraud and if required, request RSM as the internal auditors to 
investigate any allegations of fraud. RSM in the course of their audits may 
also identify any fraud. 
 

6. Whistleblowing Policy  
 

6.1. It is important to any organisation that any fraud, misconduct or wrong doing 
by workers or officers of the organisation is reported and properly dealt with. 
The Council encourages all individuals to raise any concerns that they may 
have about the conduct of others within the Council. The Policy applies to all 
employees and those contractors working for the Council on Council 
premises, for example, agency staff, builders. It also covers suppliers and 
those providing services under a contract with the Council in their own 
premises.  

 
6.2. There have been no whistleblowing concerns reported during 2018/19.  

 
7. National Fraud initiative (NFI)  
 
7.1 The NFI is a data matching exercise that matches electronic data within and 

between public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. A 
national exercise is undertaken every two years. Once the data-matching 
process for each exercise is completed, the NFI will make the output available 
to the relevant participating body for consideration and investigation via the 

Page 2



  

secure NFI software. Participating bodies are then responsible for 
investigating any matches. From the exercise, the Council have taken action 
as follows:  

 
7.2 Council Tax Single Person Discount  
 

2017/18 2018/19   

699 567 Number of matches reviewed 

0 0 Number of frauds identified 

148 29 Number of errors identified 

£92,600.09 £19,875.45 Amount of Council Tax errors identified 
 
 

7.3 During 2018/19 the Council purchased an additional NFI product, Single 
Person Discount (SPD) Premium which matched Council Tax records, 
Electoral Register and Credit Reference Agency data to the Council’s Single 
Person’s Discount caseload. The results were:  

 
Cases updated due to returned reviews/contact prompted by reviews 
 
Total number of updated cases: 108 
T
[...]
Uncertainties  
 
10.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal controls are 

weakened, and the risk materialises. 
 

Page 5



  

11. Implications  
 

11.1. Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications. 
 

11.2. Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications. 
 

11.3. Equalities Implications 
 

There are no equalities implications. 
 

11.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 implications. 
 

11.5. Other implications 
 

There are no other implications. 
 

12. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The prevention of fraud supports All of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
13.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group notes the Annual 
Fraud Report for 2018/19. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel: 0115 9148439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: None 
 

 
  
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
23 July 2019 

 
External Auditor’s Report To Those Charged With 
Governance 2018/19 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Mazars, the Council’s external auditors, to 

present their Audit Completion Report for 2018/19, to ‘those charged with 
governance’.  For Rushcliffe, this responsibility is delegated to the Governance 
Scrutiny Group. 
 

1.2 The report confirms that the Council has continued to maintain a good quality 
Statement of Accounts and supporting working papers. There was one issue 
raised linked to the McCloud judgement which impacts upon all local authority 
pension liabilities, and arose after the draft accounts were finalised. The 
accounts have subsequently been amended. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group receives the Audit 
Completion Report 2018/19 and notes the findings, prior to recommending 
approval of the Statement of Accounts.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts and compliance with International Auditing Standards. 
 

4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1  As part of the final accounts process Mazars, as the Council’s appointed auditor, 

provide a detailed report on the conduct of the audit of the final accounts 
alongside representations on specific matters such as the Council’s financial 
standing and whether the transactions with the accounts are legal and 
unaffected by fraud.  These issues are addressed in the Audit Completion 
Report  which is attached at Appendix A.  
 

4.2 The Statement of Accounts 2018/19 will be considered as a separate agenda 
item at this meeting. There is one adjustment to report regarding the Statement 
of Accounts (See Appendix A, pages 5, 13 and 14). This is in relation to the 
‘McCloud judgement’ in relation to an age discrimination case. Page 14 of 
Appendix A highlights a worsening in pension liabilities as a result of this. 
Representatives of Mazars will be attending the meeting to present their report 
and answer the Group’s questions. 

 
4.3 Councillors should be aware that over the past few years significant 

improvements have been made to the year-end closedown process resulting in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

both a good quality Statement of Accounts and supporting working papers. This 
is re-affirmed at page 11 with the statement that the draft accounts “were of a 
good quality. This represents a significant achievement by the finance team”. 
The Council has met the statutory deadline with the financial statements being 
due by 31 May and finalised for publication by the 31 July. This report confirms 
the improvement has been maintained which assists with a speedier closedown 
process leading to more time to quality assure docume
[...]
d following the review process are:  
 
Risks removed: 

 CRR_TR15 Significant reduction in staff morale – the latest staff survey shows high satisfaction 
levels 

 CRR_TR23 Grenfell Tower post incident risk to commercial buildings in Rushcliffe – no 
evidence of material associated with the Grenfell Tower fire have been found in the borough 

 OR_TR16 Failure to secure vacant possession of Cotgrave precinct and associated risks to 
town centre regeneration – no longer a risk as possession has been secured. 

 
Risks added or proposed by Risk Management Group: 

 CRR_NS09 Unforeseen incidents happening at public events. 
 

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy highlights key financial risks; the higher rated risks are 
as follows: 

Risk Likelihood Impact Action 

Fluctuation in business rates 
linked to appeals and in particular 
the power station 

High High Growth plans and accurate 
monitoring; lobbying central 
government, potential alternative 
use of the site 

Page 49



Rushcliffe Borough Council  VI | P a g e  Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

 
 

4.  Revenue Expenditure and Income 
 
The Council receives and spends money from various sources.  The income comes primarily from local 
residents in the form of Council Tax, and local businesses (as Business Rates).  Each year the Council 
spends its money on key services, delivered in accordance with our local priorities and legal 
requirements.  During the year officers have made a conscious effort to constrain expenditure, increase 
income and continue to deliver effective services.  As a result the Council achieved a balanced budget, 
with Reserves increasing by a net £1.310m. Of the £3.192m transferred to reserves, £1.364m was New 
Homes Bonus (NHB). The remainder was largely due to surplus on collection fund the year-end 
underspend. Much of the £1.906m use of Reserves was in relation to the use of New Homes Bonus to 
offset Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charges in relation to the capital cost 
[...]
re immaterial, both individually and in 
aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole.  
 
This letter was tabled and approved at the meeting of the Governance Group on 23 July 2019 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

……………………… 

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

……………………… 

Councillor Purdue-Horan - Chair of the Governance Group  

 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 

 
  Tuesday 23 July 2019 
 

Risk Management Progress Report 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Transformation   
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the progress made since the last meeting on 29 

November 2018. It provides a summary of risks in the Council’s Risk Registers that 
have changed; and work relating to the Council’s emergency planning and business 
continuity functions, including a Brexit update. 

 
1.2. The contents of this report have not been considered by any other committee. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

a) note the contents of this report  
 

b) consider the actions taken to review the risk management arrangements and 
implement internal audit recommendations 

 
c) consider the work of the Emergency Planning Officer and endorse the work 

of the Local Resilience Forum. 
 

3. Supporting Information 
 
3.1. Risk Management Review Update 

 
Risk Management Audit 
 

3.2  RSM Tenon have confirmed that no risk management audit is planned for 2019/20. 
 

3.3  Since the last meeting of this group, the Executive Management Team met on 23 
April 2019 as the Council’s Risk Management Team, in order to review risks on the 
register and to make recommendations. 

 
3.4 There are currently 32 corporate risks and 26 operational risks on the risk register. 

The number of risks within the registers will fluctuate throughout the year as active 
risk management is undertaken. Changing pressures facing local government and 
the proactive work of managers to identify risks as they emerge will continue to 
influence new risks added to the register and demonstrates the Council’s aim to be 
proactive to mitigate risk as soon as possible after identification. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 163

Agenda Item 6



3.5 Examples of risks that have been changed following the review process are: 
 

3.6 Risks removed: 
 

 CRR_TR15 Significant reduction in staff morale – the latest staff survey 
shows high satisfaction levels 

 CRR_TR20 Failure to successfully complete the Rushcliffe Arena 
snagging list – the ‘snagging period’ has now ended  

 CRR_TR23 Grenfell Tower post incident risk to commercial buildings in 
Rushcliffe – no evidence of material associated with the Grenfell Tower 
fire has been found in the borough 

 OR_NS30 Reduced levels of performance and leisure provision at East 
Leake Leisure Centre – good performance from Mitie and robust contract 
management systems in place 

 OR_TR16 Failure to secure vacant possession of Cotgrave precinct and 
associated risks to town centre regeneration – this risk can be deleted 
from the register as possession is now secured 

 OR_TR23 Challenge to ensure sufficient car parking spaces at Rushcliffe 
Arena – car parking works complete. 

 
3.7  Risks amended: 

 

 CRR_CO04 Inability to demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites against the housing target leading to further development 
on unallocated sites – Homes England are providing funding to support 
the delivery of new homes therefore the likelihood has been reduced 
from 4 to 2 

 CRR_FCS07 Central Government policy changes including the Resource 
and Waste Strategy – likelihood has increased from 2 to 3 due to the 
anticipated impact of the Fairer Funding Review and Business Rates 
changes, and risk title updated to include the Resource and Waste 
Strategy 

 CRR_TR17 Inability to draw down Growth Deal 2 funding within specified 
timescales – likelihood has increased from 2 to 4 due to delays with S106 
at Clifton 

 OR_ TR14 Partners’ closure of buildings where RBC has contact points, 
including RCCC – likelihood increased from 2 to 3 following receipt of 
notice to vacate RCCC in 2020. 

 
Brexit and the risk of a ‘No Deal’ 
 

3.8 Brexit negotiations 
 

3.9  The following timetable applies to the ongoing Brexit negotiations: 
 

29 March 2019 Original planned Brexit day.  

10 April 2019 
Extension to the Brexit process agreed until 31 October 2019. The UK 
can leave earlier if a deal is agreed. 

23 May 2019 The UK is due to take part in European elections. 

31 October 2019 
The new EU exit day. The UK will end its membership of the European 
Union at 23:00GMT and enter a transition period. 

 Page 164



 
3.10 Reporting Activity January to March 2019 

 
3.11 Monthly strategic level teleconferences took place January – April chaired by 

Assistant Chief Constable. 
 

3.12 From January Local Resilience Forum (LRF) partners completed weekly 
organisational Agency Reports, via the Notts LRF pages on Resilience Direct. The 
information was converted into a LRF wide sitrep available to all Brexit Strategy 
Board members for consideration and action, as necessary. 
 

3.13  Risks 
 

3.14  The risks identified by The Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) that agencies are required to report on: 
 

3.15  Disruption to critical services 

 Health/medicines 

 Social care 

 Food supplies/food safety 

 Utilities (water, gas, electricity, telephony etc.) 

 Fuel 

 Staffing (including skills gaps) 
 

3.16 Community  and Law and Order concerns  

 Community tensions/community cohesion 

 Law and Order 

 Significant enquiries from public  
 

3.17 Business 

 Impacts on Businesses 

 Impacts on Financial Services 
 

3.18  Environment 

 Including industrial waste 
 
Food exports 
 

3.19 Current position - Currently weekly agency reports and subsequent reporting to 
Ministry of Housing Communities Local Government (MHCLG) are suspende
[...]
le, prosperous and thriving local 
economy 
 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life 
 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality services 

  
7  Recommendations 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that  

 
a) the contents of this report are noted 
b) consideration is given to the actions taken to review the risk management 

arrangements and implement internal audit recommendations 
c) the group consider the work of the Emergency Planning Officer and endorse 

the work of the Local Resilience Forum.  
 

For more information contact: 
 

Leanne Ashmore  
Executive Manager – Transformation  
01159148578 
lashmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

There are no additional papers 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 - Risk Register 
 

  

Page 167



Appendix 1 

Risk Register 

 

Corporate Risks 

 

 

Risk Code & Title Impact Likelihood 
RAG 

Status 
Current 
Rating 

CRR_CO02 Failure of public sector partnerships / withdrawal of 
financial support 

2 2  4 

CRR_CO03 Failure to safeguard children and vulnerable adults 3 1  3 

CRR_CO04 Inability to demonstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites against the housing target leading to 
further development on unallocated sites 

3 4  12 

CRR_FCS01 Failure to properly deal with community 
governance review legislation, Community Right to Challenge, 
and nominations for assets of community value 

2 2  4 

CRR_FCS02 Reduction in Government funding linked to New 
Homes Bonus 

3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS03 Failure to prevent or detect fraud and corruption 3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS05 Revaluation of major business rate payer 4 3  12 

CRR_FCS06 Lack of funding from partners 2 2 
 

4 

CRR_FCS07 Central Government policy changes including the 
Resource and Waste Strategy 

3 3 
 

9 

CRR_FCS08 Inadequate capital resources 3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS09 Fee income volatility 2 2 
 

4 

CRR_FCS10 Inflationary pressures, particularly utility costs 3 2  6 

C
[...]
The purpose of this report is to summarise the transactions undertaken during 
the 2018/19 financial year as part of the Capital and Investment Management 
function.  

1.2 During the year the Corporate Governance Group received the half-yearly asset 
and investment management update report on 4 December 2018 and a training 
session from the Council’s treasury advisors, Arlingclose, which was well 
received by Members across the Council. 

1.3 The report also provides information on the Council’s commercial investment 
activity as it embraces the new CIPFA Code ensuring there is both transparency 
and scrutiny in terms of both treasury and asset investment decision making. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the report is agreed by the Governance Scrutiny Group. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19.  This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

4 Supporting Information 

A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 

Prudential Indicators Summary 

4.1 During 2018/19 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.  The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the 
impact of capital expenditure activities during the year are as follows: 

 

 
 

 
 

2017/18 
Actual 
£000 

2018/19 
Original 

2018/19 
Actual 
£000 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7



 

  

Prudential and treasury 
indicators 

Estimate 
£000 

Capital Expenditure 9,816 11,906 6,748 

Capital Financing Requirement 9,300 14,653 8,300 

Investments (23,982) (13,635) (30,261) 

 

4.2 The approved capital programme for 2018/19 was £11.906m, with £12.061m 
accelerated from 2017/18 and further adjustments 
[...]
	3 Annual Fraud Report
	4 External Auditor's Report To Those Charged With Governance 2018/19
	RBC Audit Completion Report 2018-19 - Draft 11 July (002)

	5 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts
	Representation Letter - Appendix B

	6 Risk Management Progress Report
	7 Capital and Investment Management Outturn 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 
B Gray, R Hetherington, K Shaw, J Stockwood, D Virdi and Mrs M Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 I Daire RSM 
 D Hoose Mazars (Partner) 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 C Williams Head of Internal Audit  - RSM 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Councillor D Simms  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There  were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Annual Fraud Report 
 

 Mr Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit at RSM, the Council’s internal 
auditors attended the meeting to present the Annual Fraud Report. It had been 
resolved at its meeting on 10 May 2018 that an annual fraud report be brought 
to the July 2018 meeting of the Corporate Governance Group for approval 
(Minute No.45 2017/18). The purpose of this report was to provide an overview 
of general and specific fraud related issues that had arisen at the Council 
during 2017/18.  
 
It was noted that in carrying out its functions and responsibilities Rushcliffe 
Borough Council was firmly committed to dealing with fraud or corruption and 
that it would deal equally with attempted and perpetrated fraud or corruption 
from inside or outside the Council. Mr Williams advised that the Council did not 
have a dedicated fraud prevention resource; however, it was the responsibility 
of managers as part of the internal control environment to identify fraud and if 
required, request RSM as the internal auditors to investigate any allegations of 



 

 

fraud. It was also noted that RSM in the course of their audits may also identify 
any fraud.  
 
Mr Williams advised that the Council encouraged all individuals to raise any 
concerns that they had about the conduct of others within the Council via a 
whistleblowing policy, which applied to all employees and those contractors 
working for the Council on Council premises, for example, agency staff. It was 
noted that there had been no whistleblowing concerns reported during 
2017/18. 
 
 It was noted that the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) was a data matching 
exercise that matched electronic data within and between public and private 
sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. The officer’s report provided 
information errors and fraud for housing benefits awards and council tax single 
person discounts.  It was noted that while no fraudulent activities had been 
detected there had been a number of errors found. 
 
The Group asked several specific questions regarding the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) corruption tracker summary report 
for 2018. It was explained that only national statistics had been provided as no 
evidence of fraud had been identified at a local level. It was noted that if a 
member of staff had any suspicion of fraud being committed it would need to 
be reported to the Chief Executive. The Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services clarified 730 matches were reviewed by DWP and that out 
of the 350 matches that had been reviewed by the Council, 18 had been 
identified for further investigation.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Annual Fraud Report for 2018/19 be noted.  
 

4 External Auditor's Report To Those Charged With Governance 2018/19 
 

 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services submitted a report 
requesting that the Corporate Governance Group approved the report to those 
Charged with Governance along with the Statement of Accounts. It was noted 
that the Council had continued to maintain a good quality Statement of 
Accounts and supporting working papers and that no significant issues had 
been identified during the audit. 
 
The Executive Manager advised that as part of the final accounts process 
Mazars  as the Council’s appointed external auditor, provided a detailed report 
on the conduct of the audit of the final accounts alongside representations on 
specific matters such as the Council’s financial standing and whether the 
transactions with the accounts were legal and unaffected by fraud. The Report 
to those Charged with Governance, which covered these issues was attached 
as an appendix to the officer’s report. 
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services and the Financial 
Services Manager delivered a presentation to the Group which aided the 
Group to understand the statement of accounts document. The presentation 
covered:  
 
 



 

 

 
• The Statements  
• Minor Late Adjustments  
• Revenue Commentary  
• Balance Sheet  
• Net worth  
• Other Statements and Summary 
 
Mr Hoose who represented Mazars praised the officers of the Council for 
producing the statement of accounts in a timely manner. He stated that there 
was only one adjustment to their audit completion report. This was an 
adjustment on pensions which impacted all local government pensions 
following the McCloud court case.  It was also noted that the Council ensured 
the delivery of value for money and that they had processes and procedures in 
place which showed resilience and commercialisation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group notes the completion 
report of 2018/19 prior to recommending the Statement of Accounts.  
 

5 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 

 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services submitted a report 
which contained the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and the Draft 
Management Representation letter which requested for approval. The 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and for the Draft Management 
Representation letter were attached as appendices to the officer’s report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The statement of accounts be approved  
b) The management representation letter be approved.  

 
6 Risk Management Progress Report 

 
 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the Risk 

Management Progress Report and provided an update and summary of risks in 
the Council’s Risk Registers that had changed. 
 
There were currently 32 corporate risks and 26 operational risks and members 
were advised that the number of risks within the register could fluctuate 
throughout the year as active risk management is undertaken. 
The Executive Manager provided examples of risks that had changed following 
the review process.  
 
Risks removed: 
 
CRR_TR15 Significant reduction in staff morale – the latest staff survey shows 
high satisfaction levels 
 
CRR_TR20 Failure to successfully complete the Rushcliffe Arena snagging list 
– the ‘snagging period’ has now ended 
 



 

 

CRR_TR23 Grenfell Tower post incident risk to commercial buildings in 
Rushcliffe – no evidence of material associated with the Grenfell Tower fire has 
been found in the borough 
 
OR_NS30 Reduced levels of performance and leisure provision at East 
Leake Leisure Centre – good performance from Mitie and robust contract 
management systems in place 
 
OR_TR16 Failure to secure vacant possession of Cotgrave precinct and 
associated risks to town centre regeneration – this risk can be deleted from the 
register as possession is now secured 
 
OR_TR23 Challenge to ensure sufficient car parking spaces at Rushcliffe 
Arena – car parking works complete. 
 
Risks amended: 
 
CRR_CO04 Inability to demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing 
sites against the housing target leading to further development on unallocated 
sites – Homes England are providing funding to support the delivery of new 
homes therefore the likelihood has been reduced from 4 to 2 
 
CRR_FCS07 Central Government policy changes including the Resource and 
Waste Strategy – likelihood has increased from 2 to 3 due to the anticipated 
impact of the Fairer Funding Review and Business Rates changes, and risk 
title updated to include the Resource and Waste 
Strategy 
 
CRR_TR17 Inability to draw down Growth Deal 2 funding within specified 
timescales – likelihood has increased from 2 to 4 due to delays with S106 at 
Clifton 
 
 
OR_ TR14 Partners’ closure of buildings where RBC has contact points, 
including RCCC – likelihood increased from 2 to 3 following receipt of notice to 
vacate RCCC in 2020. 
 
The Executive Manager also explained to the Group the role of the risk matrix 
and how its impact on how risks are scored which were attached to the 
appendix of the report. The Executive Manager was note that the reminded 
Councillor’s that internal auditors were pleased with the reviewed the Council’s 
risk management strategy every 2 years.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, Councillors asked a specific questions 
about the possibility of quantifying the impacts of risks where there had been 
changes to a risk rating. The Group also asked questions about how the risks 
are developed over time. The Executive Manager explained that risks are 
developed over time and are monitored by the Executive Management Team. It 
was also noted that some risks that are added to the register could be down to 
external factors and events that occur outside of the Council’s control. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  



 

 

 
a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

be noted  
b) The actions taken to review the risk management arrangements be 

considered  
c) The work of the emergency planning officer and the work of the local 

resilience forum be considered and endorsed.  
 

7 Capital and Investment Management Outturn 2018/19 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which summarised the 
transactions undertaken during the 2018/19 financial year as part of the Capital 
and Investment Management Function and also provided information on the 
Council’s commercial investment activity. It was noted that the Council’s 
commercial investment activity as detailed in the report embraced the new 
CIPFA code which ensured that there was both transparency and scrutiny in 
terms of both treasury and asset investment decision making.  
 
The Financial Services Manager highlighted details from the report which 
included that the Council had an underspend of £18 million of which some £13 
million had been carried forward to 2019/20. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation noted key points of the Council’s 
commercial investment strategy. It was explained that the Asset Investment 
Group agreed to proceed with two new asset acquisitions and investments 
which were Co Op, Trent Boulevard and Boundary Court, Castle Donington. It 
was also noted that there was currently £4.761m remained outstanding from 
the £20 million allocation for the asset investment strategy and would be 
carried forward into 2019/20. 
 
Mr Hoose commented that the Council were managing low risk investments 
inside the Borough effectively.  
 
Councillors queried the current interest rates of counterparties that the Council 
had placed investments with at the end of 2018/19. The Financial Services 
Manager agreed to check the interest rates and report the figures back to the 
Group. The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services also 
explained that borrowing to invest needed to be justified and that the Council 
would have to be transparent if it were to invest outside of the Borough. The 
Executive Manager also noted that the Council did not want to rely too heavily 
on investment income and that the Council’s largest areas of income 
generation were council tax and business rates. It was noted that £13.118m of 
the overall capital programme would carry forward in which £4.761m would be 
allocated to the Asset Investment Strategy, £2.285m for the redevelopment of 
the Depot site, £1.646m for continued improvement works in Cotgrave Town 
Centre and £1.146m to continue support for affordable housing within the 
Borough.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services be noted.  
 



 

 

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


